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AGENDA  
REGULAR MEETING 
Sage Stage Conference Room 

108 S. Main St.  Alturas 

JUNE 6, 2023, at 1:30 p.m. 

Teleconference Number (712) 451-0647 

Access Code 113785 

1. Call to Order 

a. Pledge of Allegiance 

b. Introductions – guests and visitors 

2. Public Forum –  

Citizens may address the Commission with matters that are related directly to Commission 

responsibilities.  If any matters call for action by the Commission, they will be placed on 

subsequent agendas.  Because the Chairman may limit speakers to five (5) minutes each, 

citizens are encouraged to contact the Chairman or staff for assistance before the meeting. 

3. Confirm Agenda Action 

4. Consent Agenda Action 

1. Approve the minutes from the MCTC meeting on April 4, 2023.  

2. Financial reports from July 1, 2022, through April 30, 2023. 

5. Regular Business  

1. Consider adopting the amended Resolution 22-01.rev  Final Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/23 

Budget. Action 

2. Consider approving the year-end Assets and Disposition of Assets list. Action  

  

6. Agency Updates and Project Reports Information/Discussion 

1. City of Alturas Public Works Department 

2. Modoc County Road Department 

3. Caltrans District 2 

4. Modoc County Transportation Commission   

7. Staff Update, Correspondence and Calendar  Information 

Address outstanding issues, correspondence, information, and materials received.  

• Future dates and events of interest. 

8.  Closed Session - Government Code §54956 Public Employment Contract Employee.  

Consider approving the Executive Director Employment agreement. Action 

9. Adjourn until next MCTC Regular meeting  Action 

Tuesday, August 1, 2023, at 12:45 p.m., or soon thereafter, in the Sage Stage Conference 

Room at 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

 
 



Report to Modoc County Transportation Commission 
Subject Meeting Date 

Consent Agenda June 6, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

Not Applicable 4 

 

ATTACHMENTS – shown in bold below 

 

1.  Approve the minutes from the April 4, 2023, meeting. 

2. Approve the financial reports from July 1, 2022, through April 30, 2023. 
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108 S. Main St., Alturas, CA 96101 

Phone (530) 233-6410 

MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

April 4, 2023 

Commissioners Present 

John Dederick, Chair Representative, City of Alturas 

Kathie Rhoads, Vice Chair Board of Supervisors, District III, Modoc County 

Cheryl Nelson Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Elizabeth Cavasso Board of Supervisors, District IV, Modoc County 

Mark Moriarity Modoc County, Member at Large 

Paul Minchella (Alternate) Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Commissioners Absent 

Brian Cox Councilmember, City of Alturas 

Ned Coe (Alternate) Board of Supervisors, District I, Modoc County 

Staff Present 

Debbie Pedersen Executive Director 

Michelle Cox Executive Assistant Secretary 

Public Present 

Cherie Clark Caltrans District 2, Regional Planning Liaison 

Javed Iqbal Caltrans District 2, Project Manager 

Kathy Grah Caltrans District 2, Community & Regional Planning Chief 

 

 

1. Call to Order – Chair John Dederick called the meeting to order at 1:30 p.m. in the Sage Stage 

Conference Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA. 

a. Dederick led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

b. There were no guests or visitors. 

2. Public Forum – There were no public comments. 

3. Confirm Agenda- 

 Motion by Commissioner Cavasso to Confirm Agenda, seconded by Commissioner Moriarity.  

All Ayes; motion carried. 

4. Consent Agenda- 

a. Approve minutes from the February 7, 2023, MCTC Regular Meeting. 

Motion by Commissioner Nelson to approve Consent Agenda, seconded by Commissioner 

Minchella. All Ayes; motion carried. 
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5. Regular Business 

 a. Consider adopting the final FY 2023-24 Overall Work Plan.  

Executive Director, Debbie Pedersen reported the draft FY 2023/24 Overall Work Plan was 

submitted to Caltrans Headquarters and District 2 on January 23, 2023, for review and 

comments. March 2, 2023, MCTC received a letter from Caltrans with comments and 

requests. This year Caltrans has requested a new tribal map for Modoc County. Executive 

Director Pedersen addressed the comments and incorporated the changes to Caltrans’ 

satisfaction. Pedersen has asked the Modoc County Road Department to supply the tribal 

map. The final OWP package with related documents is due to Caltrans by May 30, 2023.  

Motion by Commissioner Cavasso to adopt the final FY 2023-24 Overall Work Plan with 

the addition of the new tribal map, seconded by Commissioner Rhoads. All Ayes; motion 

carried.  

b. Public Hearing: 

 Consider adopting Resolution 23-02 defining the FY 2023-24 Unmet Transit Needs and 

Needs Reasonable to Meet. 

1. Chairman Dederick Opened the public Hearing at 1:37 p.m. to consider unmet transit 

needs and needs reasonable to meet. 

2. Pedersen explained the Transportation Development Act (TDA) requires an annual 

public hearing to discuss unmet transit needs and needs reasonable to meet prior to 

utilizing any remaining funding for streets and roads.  

3. There were no public comments written or verbal. 

4. Chairman Dederick closed the Public Hearing at 1:39 p.m.  

Motion by Commissioner Moriarity to adopt Resolution 23-02 Unmet Transit Needs and 

Needs Reasonable to Meet, seconded by Commissioner Minchella. All Ayes; motion 

carried.  

c. Consider adopting Resolution 23-03 Local Transportation Fund (LTF) and State 

Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) Allocations.  

 Pedersen reported each year the Modoc County Auditor provides an estimate of funds 

available for apportionment and allocation during the ensuing fiscal year. The estimates for 

FY 2023/24 are $290,000 for Local Transportation Funds (LTF), $112,526 for State Transit 

Assistance Fund (STAF), and $15,116 for State of Good Repair (SGR). MCTC is required 

by the Transportation Development Act (TDA) to determine LTF, STAF, and SGR 

allocations. MCTC Administration will be allocated $140,000 LTF and MTA Transit 

Operations will be allocated $40,050 LTF. The City of Alturas will be allocated $32,468 

LTF for streets and roads and the County of Modoc will be allocated $77,482 LTF for 

streets and roads. STAF amount of $112,526 will be allocated to MTA Operations as the 

funding can only be utilized by a transit operator and $15,116 of SGR will be allocated to 

MTA Transit Capital. 

 Motion by Commissioner Minchella to adopt Resolution 23-03 Local Transportation Fund 

(LTF) and State Transit Assistance Funds (STAF) Allocations, seconded by Commissioner 

Nelson. All Ayes; motion carried. 

d. Consider approving the FY 2023-24 LTF and STAF Claims. 

 Transportation Development Act LTF & STAF Annual Project & Expenditure Plan Claim 

Forms must be filed to transfer funds. The MCTC and MTA have prepared the TDA claim 

process for their allocated apportionments. The MTA allocation is much lower than 

previous years due to the utilization of CARES round 2 funding. The City of Alturas Public 
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Works and Modoc County Road Department allocations will be added to the existing funds 

in the trust accounts until they request the MCTC to approve the TDA claims to transfer 

funds for streets and roads projects.   

 Motion by Commissioner Cavasso to approve the FY 2023-24 LTF and STAF Claims, 

seconded by Commissioner Moriarity. All Ayes; motion carried. 

e. Consider adopting Resolution 23-01 Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget. 

 The MCTC FY 2023-24 budget is slightly different than the previous year’s budget. This 

year adjustments were made to reflect the changes in salaries & labor and accounting & 

auditor services due to the restructuring of office staffing. Staff will monitor the FY 2023-24 

budget through the year and request any modifications if necessary.       

 Motion by Commissioner Minchella to adopt Resolution 23-01 Fiscal Year 2023-24 Budget, 

seconded by Commissioner Moriarity. All Ayes; motion carried. 

f. Consider adopting Resolution 23-04 Fiscal Year 2023-24 Planning, Programming, and 

Monitoring Funds. 

 The State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) allows up to five percent of the 

Regional STIP county share to be used for Planning, Programming, and Monitoring 

(PP&M). The California Transportation Commission (CTC) programmed $34,000 in FY 

2023-24 to the Modoc County Transportation Commission for PP&M. MCTC must provide 

the CTC with a fund transfer agreement as well as other required documents before the 

release of regional allocation. 

 Motion by Commissioner Cavasso to adopt Resolution 23-04 Fiscal Year 2023-24 Planning, 

Programming, and Monitoring Funds, seconded by Commissioner Rhoads. All Ayes; 

motion carried. 

g. Caltrans will provide an update on the Clean California Modoc Projects. 

 March 22, 2023, MCTC Staff, and Representatives from the City of Alturas, the County of 

Modoc, and the Modoc Economic Development Corporation met with Caltrans’ Clean 

California Project Manager, Caltrans’ Landscape Architects, and a Landscape Engineer to 

discuss the proposed Modoc County Clean California Projects. The meeting went very well, 

and everyone was pleased with the outcome. The decision was made to relocate the project 

from the Pit River Bridge to the Modoc County Museum and to incorporate the two 

proposed welcome signs into one larger sign. The Gateway Monument north of Alturas on 

Highway 395 will be relocated to the Sugar Hill overlook making the sign more visible to 

travelers entering Modoc County. The Gateway Monument on Highway 139 will remain as 

originally planned, near the Agricultural Station. 

h. Update on office staffing. 

 MCTC has hired Heather Kolsen as the new Assistant Secretary I, her first day was April 3, 

2023. 

 

6. Agency Updates and Project Reports  

a. Alturas Public Works Dept. – City Streets  

Debbie Pedersen reported that the environmental is finished for Nagle Street and West C 

Street. Allocation requests for PS&E on Nagle Street and West C Street will be prepared by 

the contractor and ready for the June 2023, CTC Meeting.  

Allocation requests for PS&E on West 8th Street and Court Street will also be ready for the 

June 2023, CTC Meeting. 
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The East Street Project has a few loose ends to tie up before the project is completed.    

Construction to tie up the loose ends will begin this summer. 

b. Modoc County Road Dept. – County Roads  

 Debbie Pedersen reported that the Modoc County Road Department (MCRD) is requesting a 

time extension at the May 2023, CTC Meeting for Environmental and Permits on the 

County Road 55 Project. The extension has been approved by Caltrans District 2.  

 The MCRD stated that current grants are moving along slowly. They will also be applying 

for two new grants.  

c. Caltrans District 2 

 Cherie Clark, Caltrans District 2, Regional Planning Liaison reported Caltrans District 2 is 

in the process of reviewing two grants - one for the MCTC and one for Modoc County. The 

grants will be submitted to Caltrans Headquarters for the review process Friday, April 7, 

2023.  

 Javed Iqbal, Caltrans District 2, Project Manager reported the Caltrans projects in Modoc 

County and the Secret Valley Rest area Project in Lassen County moving along as 

scheduled. Iqbal is preparing a presentation for the Alturas City Council Meeting in April 

2023, to explain the status and review the Caltrans projects in the City of Alturas.  

d. Modoc County Transportation Commission 

 Executive Director Pedersen reported MCTC has prepared a Sustainable Planning Grant. 

The 2021 Performance Audit identified the need for a new Short-Range Transit Plan. If the 

grant funding is approved a consultant will be hired to prepare a Short-Range Transit Plan.  

7. Staff Update and Calendar  

 Calendar – consider future dates and events of interest: 

05/10/23 Modoc TAC Meeting 1:00 p.m. Sage Stage Conference Room 

05/29/23 Memorial Day Holiday; Office Closed, No Bus Service 

06/06/23  MCTC and MTA Meetings 1:30 Sage Stage Conference Room 

07/04/23 Independence Day Holiday; Office Closed, No Bus Service 

07/05/23 Modoc TAC Meeting 1:00 p.m. Sage Stage Conference Room 

08/01/23 MCTC and MTA Meetings 1:30 Sage Stage Conference Room 

8. Motion to Adjourn –motioned by Commissioner Moriarity; seconded by Commissioner 

Nelson to adjourn the meeting at 2:16 p.m. All Ayes; motion carried. The next regular meeting 

will be Tuesday, June 6, 2023, at 1:30 p.m., or soon thereafter, in the Sage Stage Conference 

Room, 108 S. Main Street, Alturas, CA.  

Submitted by, 

 

 

Michelle Cox 

Executive Assistant Secretary  



Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Jul 22
Check 07/01/2022 1976 LTF - MCTC 22/23 WC/Liability/ ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -12,686.00 -12,686.00
Deposit 07/01/2022 1 LTF - MCTC 22/23 LTF Transfer f... LTF Plumas - Chec... 39,034.04 26,348.04
Check 07/01/2022 1 MCTC - LTF Trust LTF Transfer  ... LTF Trust... LTF Trust (MC... -39,034.04 -12,686.00
Check 07/11/2022 71122 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -6.00 -12,692.00
Check 07/11/2022 71122 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Payroll Annua... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -500.00 -13,192.00
Deposit 07/15/2022 1709103 Interest Deposit LAIF - 002 (Re... 567.86 -12,624.14
Check 07/15/2022 1982 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -675.31 -13,299.45
Check 07/19/2022 1984 LTF - MCTC 21/22 JULY 2022  - ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -8.00 -13,307.45
Check 07/26/2022 72622 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 -13,311.45
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 -13,365.53
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 -13,419.61
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 -13,473.69
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -13,491.44
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -13,509.19
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -13,526.94
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 -14,428.79
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 -15,330.64
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 -16,232.49
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,489.21 -19,721.70
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -174.46 -19,896.16
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -20,896.16
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -5,334.67 -26,230.83
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -720.90 -26,951.73
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -72.09 -27,023.82
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -28,023.82
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -28,023.82
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -949.43 -28,973.25
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -47.47 -29,020.72
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -29,020.72
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -65.00 -29,085.72
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -29,085.72
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -29,085.72
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -100.05 -29,185.77
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -29,185.77
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -29,185.77
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -46.82 -29,232.59
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -10.96 -29,243.55
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -29,243.55
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.91 -29,353.46
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -183.83 -29,537.29
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -485.44 -30,022.73
Paycheck 07/29/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -811.91 -30,834.64
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... City of Alturas - JULY 2022 - ... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 -30,834.64
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... Unallocated Payroll JULY 2022 - ... Unallcoat... Salaries -1,586.70 -32,421.34
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... Payroll JULY 2022 - ... -SPLIT- 17,523.19 -14,898.15
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... LTF - MCTC 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -541.00 -15,439.15
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RSTP 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -1,931.77 -17,370.92
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -3,300.15 -20,671.07
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -757.41 -21,428.48
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -21,428.48
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -21,428.48
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 -21,428.48
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -21,428.48
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -21,428.48
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... RPA 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -2,998.91 -24,427.39
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -1,298.42 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -25,725.81
General Journal 07/31/2022 JR-07... PPM 22/23 JULY 2022 - ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -757.41 -26,483.22

Jul 22 -26,483.22 -26,483.22

Aug 22
Check 08/09/2022 80922 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -6.00 -6.00
Check 08/15/2022 1986 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -675.31 -681.31
Deposit 08/18/2022 10137... LTF July 2022 - LT... LTF Plumas - Chec... 21,796.90 21,115.59
Check 08/23/2022 1989 LTF - MCTC 21/22 AUGUST 202... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -8.00 21,107.59
Check 08/26/2022 82622 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 21,103.59
Check 08/29/2022 1990 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Legal Notice ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -382.50 20,721.09
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... City of Alturas - AUGUST 202... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 20,721.09
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... Unallocated Payroll AUGUST 202... Unallcoat... Salaries -2,710.50 18,010.59
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 17,956.51
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 17,902.43
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 17,848.35
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 17,830.60
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 17,812.85
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 17,795.10
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 16,893.25
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 15,991.40
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 15,089.55
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,663.67 11,425.88
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 10,425.88
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -5,063.83 5,362.05
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -680.85 4,681.20
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -382.98 4,298.22
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 3,298.22
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 3,298.22
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -288.04 3,010.18
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -271.34 2,738.84
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -208.72 2,530.12
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... Payroll AUGUST 202... -SPLIT- 17,276.87 19,806.99
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... LTF - MCTC 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -306.58 19,500.41
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RSTP 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 19,500.41
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -3,014.61 16,485.80
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -4,119.66 12,366.14
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 12,366.14
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 12,366.14
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 12,366.14
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 12,366.14
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 12,366.14
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... RPA 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -3,251.04 9,115.10
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -1,379.57 7,735.53
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -183.59 7,551.94
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 7,551.94
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 7,551.94
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7003 - RT... Salaries -522.99 7,028.95
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 7,028.95
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 7,028.95
General Journal 08/31/2022 JR-08... PPM 22/23 AUGUST 202... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -715.33 6,313.62
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 6,313.62
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -65.00 6,248.62
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 6,248.62
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 6,248.62
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -100.05 6,148.57
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 6,148.57
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 6,148.57
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -32.63 6,115.94
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -7.63 6,108.31
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 6,108.31
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.91 5,998.40
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -183.83 5,814.57
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -485.44 5,329.13
Paycheck 08/31/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -811.91 4,517.22

Aug 22 4,517.22 4,517.22

Sep 22
Check 09/09/2022 Intuit Plumas - Chec... -6.00 -6.00
Deposit 09/13/2022 10138... LTF - MCTC 22/23 August 2022 -... LTF Plumas - Chec... 12,392.00 12,386.00
Check 09/13/2022 1991 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... X Plumas - Chec... 0.00 12,386.00
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... City of Alturas - SEPTEMBER... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 12,386.00
Check 09/19/2022 1993 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 11,690.44
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... Unallocated Payroll SEPTEMBER... Unallcoat... Salaries -14,084.50 -2,394.06
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... Unallocated Payroll Q1  - 2022/23... Unallcoat... -SPLIT- 18,381.70 15,987.64
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... Payroll SEPTEMBER... -SPLIT- 43,386.57 59,374.21
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... LTF - MCTC 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -1,243.00 58,131.21
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RSTP 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 58,131.21
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -7,927.24 50,203.97
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -5,383.88 44,820.09
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 44,820.09
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 44,820.09
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 44,820.09
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General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 44,820.09
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 44,820.09
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... RPA 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -4,194.81 40,625.28
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -5,251.80 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 35,373.48
General Journal 09/19/2022 JR-09... PPM 22/23 SEPTEMBER... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -1,981.81 33,391.67
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... LTF - MCTC 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -642.56 32,749.11
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... RSTP 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -593.75 32,155.36
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -4,377.43 27,777.93
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7002 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -3,153.82 24,624.11
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7004 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -3,210.31 21,413.80
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -2,437.31 18,976.49
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7002 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -56.43 18,920.06
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7003 - RT... Unallocated Le... -160.75 18,759.31
General Journal 09/19/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q1  - 2022/23... 7004 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -1,061.79 17,697.52
Check 09/26/2022 92622 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 17,693.52
Check 09/27/2022 1995 LTF Progressive p... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -3,500.00 14,193.52
Check 09/27/2022 1996 LTF - MCTC 21/22 SEPTEMBER... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -8.00 14,185.52
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 14,131.44
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 14,077.36
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 14,023.28
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 14,005.53
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 13,987.78
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 13,970.03
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 13,068.18
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 12,166.33
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 11,264.48
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,497.14 7,767.34
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -166.53 7,600.81
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 6,600.81
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -168.67 6,432.14
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -56.22 6,375.92
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -178.90 6,197.02
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -24.54 6,172.48
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -31,446.44 -25,273.96
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -26,273.96
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,273.96
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,273.96
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -64.99 -26,338.95
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,338.95
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,338.95
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -11.58 -26,350.53
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -2.70 -26,353.23
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,353.23
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Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,353.23
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -467.17 -26,820.40
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -26,820.40
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.91 -26,930.31
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -943.39 -27,873.70
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -485.44 -28,359.14
Paycheck 09/30/2022 Lemke, Nicole L. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -811.91 -29,171.05

Sep 22 -29,171.05 -29,171.05

Oct 22
Check 10/03/2022 1997 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Legal Notice ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -374.00 -374.00
Check 10/11/2022 1999 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Progressive p... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -4,000.00 -4,374.00
Check 10/11/2022 1998 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 -5,069.56
Check 10/11/2022 Intuit SEPTEMBER... Plumas - Chec... -6.00 -5,075.56
Check 10/17/2022 2000 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Consulting - R... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -225.00 -5,300.56
Check 10/18/2022 2001 LTF - MCTC 22/23 July, August, ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -800.00 -6,100.56
Deposit 10/21/2022 10138... LTF LTF Per Reso... LTF Plumas - Chec... 9,015.94 2,915.38
Check 10/27/2022 102722 FreeConferenceCall.... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... City of Alturas - OCTOBER 20... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... Unallocated Payroll OCTOBER 20... Unallcoat... Salaries -1,155.78 1,755.60
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... Payroll OCTOBER 20... -SPLIT- 7,597.37 9,352.97
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... LTF - MCTC 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -443.79 8,909.18
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RSTP 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 8,909.18
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 8,909.18
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -2,998.90 5,910.28
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 5,910.28
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 5,910.28
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 5,910.28
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 5,910.28
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 5,910.28
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -2,998.90 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
General Journal 10/28/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 OCTOBER 20... 7004 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 2,911.38
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 2,857.30
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 2,803.22
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 2,785.47
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 2,767.72
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 1,865.87
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 964.02
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,489.21 -2,525.19
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -174.46 -2,699.65
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -3,699.65
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Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.27 -3,808.92
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -126.83 -3,935.75
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -68.29 -4,004.04
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -15.61 -4,019.65
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -4,019.65
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -65.00 -4,084.65
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -4,084.65
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -4,084.65
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -4.85 -4,089.50
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1.14 -4,090.64
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -4,090.64
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.91 -4,200.55
Paycheck 10/31/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -485.44 -4,685.99

Oct 22 -4,685.99 -4,685.99

Nov 22
Check 11/03/2022 102622 RPA 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 -4.00
Check 11/04/2022 2004 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Additional acc... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -481.25 -485.25
Check 11/09/2022 2006 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Payroll Accou... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -270.00 -755.25
Check 11/15/2022 110922 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -10.00 -765.25
Check 11/15/2022 2007 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 -1,460.81
Check 11/21/2022 2008 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Audits GASB ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -2,200.00 -3,660.81
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... City of Alturas - NOVEMBER ... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 -3,660.81
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... Unallocated Payroll NOVEMBER ... Unallcoat... Salaries -1,895.24 -5,556.05
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 -5,610.13
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.08 -5,664.21
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -5,681.96
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -5,699.71
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 -6,601.56
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -901.85 -7,503.41
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -173.81 -7,677.22
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -167.71 -7,844.93
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -121.97 -7,966.90
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -73.18 -8,040.08
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... Payroll NOVEMBER ... -SPLIT- 7,830.62 -209.46
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... LTF - MCTC 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -209.46
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RSTP 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -209.46
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -209.46
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -2,719.46 -2,928.92
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -2,928.92
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -2,928.92
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7003 - RT... Salaries -496.46 -3,425.38
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -3,425.38
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -3,425.38
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -2,719.46 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
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General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
General Journal 11/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 NOVEMBER ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 -6,144.84
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,164.08 -9,308.92
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -499.59 -9,808.51
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -10,808.51
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -10,808.51
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -18.29 -10,826.80
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -4.28 -10,831.08
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -10,831.08
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -10,831.08
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -65.00 -10,896.08
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -10,896.08
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.91 -11,005.99
Paycheck 11/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -485.44 -11,491.43

Nov 22 -11,491.43 -11,491.43

Dec 22
Check 12/02/2022 2012 PPM 22/23 2023  Membe... 7004 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -615.00 -615.00
Check 12/05/2022 2013 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Legal Notice ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -55.50 -670.50
Check 12/07/2022 2015 LTF - MCTC 22/23 November 20... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -400.00 -1,070.50
Check 12/07/2022 2016 LTF - MCTC 22/23 December 20... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 -1,220.50
Check 12/07/2022 2017 LTF - MCTC 22/23 December  20... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 -1,370.50
Check 12/07/2022 2018 LTF - MCTC 22/23 December  20... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 -1,520.50
Check 12/07/2022 2019 LTF - MCTC 22/23 December 20... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 -1,670.50
Check 12/07/2022 2020 LTF - MCTC 22/23 December 20... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 -1,820.50
Check 12/07/2022 2014 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Payroll Accou... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -405.00 -2,225.50
Check 12/09/2022 12922 FreeConferenceCall.... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 -2,229.50
Check 12/09/2022 Intuit Nov fees Plumas - Chec... -10.00 -2,239.50
Check 12/14/2022 121422 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -10.00 -2,249.50
Check 12/16/2022 2021 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 -2,945.06
Check 12/27/2022 2022 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Progressive p... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -500.00 -3,445.06
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -3,445.06
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -3,445.06
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -3,445.06
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... -15,444.35 -18,889.41
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -18,889.41
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... -957.55 -19,846.96
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... -223.95 -20,070.91
Paycheck 12/29/2022 2026 Pedersen, Deborah Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -20,070.91
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... City of Alturas - DECEMBER ... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 -20,070.91
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... Unallocated Payroll DECEMBER ... Unallcoat... Salaries -3,318.65 -23,389.56
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.07 -23,443.63
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -54.07 -23,497.70
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -23,515.45
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -23,533.20
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Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 -24,520.90
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 -25,508.60
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -2,997.55 -28,506.15
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -166.53 -28,672.68
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -499.59 -29,172.27
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -30,172.27
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -8,949.28 -39,121.55
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,413.04 -40,534.59
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -471.01 -41,005.60
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... Payroll DECEMBER ... -SPLIT- 19,085.26 -21,920.34
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... LTF - MCTC 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -552.26 -22,472.60
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RSTP 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -22,472.60
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -1,035.49 -23,508.09
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -5,328.84 -28,836.93
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -28,836.93
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -28,836.93
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7003 - RT... Salaries -3,865.81 -32,702.74
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries -207.10 -32,909.84
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -32,909.84
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... RPA 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -3,534.00 -36,443.84
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -36,443.84
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -138.06 -36,581.90
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -36,581.90
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -36,581.90
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7003 - RT... Salaries -621.29 -37,203.19
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries -345.16 -37,548.35
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -37,548.35
General Journal 12/30/2022 JR-10... PPM 22/23 DECEMBER ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -138.60 -37,686.95
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -37,686.95
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -64.77 -37,751.72
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -37,751.72
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -37,751.72
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -655.74 -38,407.46
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -153.36 -38,560.82
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 -38,560.82
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -109.91 -38,670.73
Paycheck 12/30/2022 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -485.44 -39,156.17
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... Unallocated Payroll Q2  - 2022/23... Unallcoat... -SPLIT- 6,370.21 -32,785.96
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... LTF - MCTC 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -100.45 -32,886.41
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... RSTP 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... 0.00 -32,886.41
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -234.38 -33,120.79
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7002 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -2,500.56 -35,621.35
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7003 - RT... Unallocated Le... -987.40 -36,608.75
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7003.1 - ... Unallocated Le... -46.88 -36,655.63
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7004 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -2,094.28 -38,749.91
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -125.00 -38,874.91
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7002 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -31.25 -38,906.16
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7003 - RT... Unallocated Le... -140.63 -39,046.79
General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7003.1 - ... Unallocated Le... -78.13 -39,124.92
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General Journal 12/31/2022 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q2  - 2022/23... 7004 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -31.25 -39,156.17

Dec 22 -39,156.17 -39,156.17

Jan 23
Check 01/03/2023 2027 LTF - MCTC 22/23 JANUARY  20... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -1,255.00 -1,255.00
Bill 01/10/2023 16184... LTF - MCTC 22/23 Nameplate for... 7001 - Ad... Accounts Paya... -26.38 -1,281.38
Liability Check 01/10/2023 2028 Golden State Risk M... Lemke - dental Plumas - Chec... 54.08 -1,227.30
Liability Check 01/10/2023 2028 Golden State Risk M... Lemke - vision Plumas - Chec... 17.75 -1,209.55
Liability Check 01/10/2023 2028 Golden State Risk M... Lemke - healt... Plumas - Chec... 901.85 -307.70
Check 01/11/2023 2032 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Payroll Accou... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -1,470.00 -1,777.70
Check 01/17/2023 2033 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 -2,473.26
Check 01/26/2023 12623 RPA 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... City of Alturas - JANUARY 20... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... Unallocated Payroll JANUARY 20... Unallcoat... Salaries -1,780.77 -4,258.03
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... Payroll JANUARY 20... -SPLIT- 19,441.08 15,183.05
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... LTF - MCTC 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 15,183.05
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RSTP 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 15,183.05
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 15,183.05
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -7,577.61 7,605.44
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 7,605.44
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 7,605.44
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7003 - RT... Salaries -7,073.18 532.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 532.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 532.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -3,009.52 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
General Journal 01/26/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 JANUARY 20... 7004 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 -2,477.26
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -53.25 -2,530.51
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -53.25 -2,583.76
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -2,601.51
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 -2,619.26
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 -3,606.96
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 -4,594.66
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,330.61 -7,925.27
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -333.06 -8,258.33
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -9,258.33
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -9,837.16 -19,095.49
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -996.17 -20,091.66
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -4.47 -20,096.13
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -64.78 -20,160.91
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -71.48 -20,232.39
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -7.00 -20,239.39
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Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -655.74 -20,895.13
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -153.36 -21,048.49
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -112.00 -21,160.49
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -139.91 -21,300.40
Paycheck 01/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -617.94 -21,918.34

Jan 23 -21,918.34 -21,918.34

Feb 23
Check 02/01/2023 2037 LTF - MCTC 22/23 FEBRUARY  ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -1,255.00 -1,255.00
Deposit 02/03/2023 05-03... PPM 22/23 PPM 22/23 PPM 22/23 Plumas - Chec... 62,000.00 60,745.00
Check 02/09/2023 2039 LTF - MCTC 22/23 January & Fe... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -400.00 60,345.00
Check 02/09/2023 2040 LTF - MCTC 22/23 February 202... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 60,195.00
Check 02/09/2023 2041 LTF - MCTC 22/23 February 202... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 60,045.00
Check 02/09/2023 2042 LTF - MCTC 22/23 February 202... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 59,895.00
Check 02/09/2023 2043 LTF - MCTC 22/23 February 202... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 59,745.00
Check 02/09/2023 2044 LTF - MCTC 22/23 February 202... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -150.00 59,595.00
Check 02/09/2023 2038 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Legal Notice ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -58.50 59,536.50
Check 02/09/2023 20923 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -10.00 59,526.50
Check 02/21/2023 2045 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 58,830.94
Bill 02/21/2023 23-0070 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Accounting S... 7001 - Ad... Accounts Paya... -1,045.50 57,785.44
Bill 02/21/2023 23-0071 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Accounting S... 7001 - Ad... Accounts Paya... -150.00 57,635.44
Check 02/27/2023 22623 RPA 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 57,631.44
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... City of Alturas - FEBRUARY 2... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 57,631.44
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... Unallocated Payroll FEBRUARY 2... Unallcoat... Salaries -1,929.00 55,702.44
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -53.66 55,648.78
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -53.66 55,595.12
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 55,577.37
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 55,559.62
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 54,571.92
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 53,584.22
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,297.30 50,286.92
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -366.37 49,920.55
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 48,920.55
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -9,750.00 39,170.55
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,083.33 38,087.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... Payroll FEBRUARY 2... -SPLIT- 19,289.99 57,377.21
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... LTF - MCTC 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 57,377.21
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RSTP 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 57,377.21
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -6,854.65 50,522.56
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -2,302.15 48,220.41
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 48,220.41
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 48,220.41
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7003 - RT... Salaries -4,921.85 43,298.56
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7003.1 - ... Salaries -317.54 42,981.02
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 42,981.02
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -2,964.80 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
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General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
General Journal 02/28/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 FEBRUARY 2... 7004 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 40,016.22
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -2.53 40,013.69
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -64.77 39,948.92
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -40.52 39,908.40
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 39,908.40
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -655.74 39,252.66
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -153.36 39,099.30
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 39,099.30
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -139.91 38,959.39
Paycheck 02/28/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -617.94 38,341.45

Feb 23 38,341.45 38,341.45

Mar 23
Check 03/02/2023 2050 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Legal Notice ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -195.50 -195.50
Check 03/06/2023 2051 LTF - MCTC 22/23 MARCH  202... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -1,255.00 -1,450.50
Check 03/07/2023 2052 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Rural Countie... LTF Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 -2,450.50
Check 03/13/2023 30923 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -10.00 -2,460.50
Check 03/14/2023 2053 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 -3,156.06
Deposit 03/17/2023 05070... RPA 22/23 RPA 22-23 Q... Income- ... Plumas - Chec... 77,461.19 74,305.13
Check 03/23/2023 2054 LTF - MCTC 22/23 General Coun... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -132.50 74,172.63
Check 03/25/2023 32523 LTF - MCTC 22/23 QB Premier 2... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -1,099.00 73,073.63
Check 03/27/2023 32723 RPA 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 73,069.63
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... City of Alturas - MARCH 2023... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 73,069.63
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... Unallocated Payroll MARCH 2023... Unallcoat... Salaries -69.02 73,000.61
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... Unallocated Payroll Q3  - 2022/23... Unallcoat... -SPLIT- 3,778.78 76,779.39
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -53.66 76,725.73
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -53.66 76,672.07
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 76,654.32
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -17.75 76,636.57
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 75,648.87
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -987.70 74,661.17
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -3,663.67 70,997.50
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 69,997.50
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -10,774.45 59,223.05
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -58.88 59,164.17
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... Payroll MARCH 2023... -SPLIT- 19,246.96 78,411.13
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... LTF - MCTC 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 78,411.13
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RSTP 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 78,411.13
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -6,931.31 71,479.82
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -966.42 70,513.40
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 70,513.40
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 70,513.40
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7003 - RT... Salaries -5,177.26 65,336.14
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General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7003.1 - ... Salaries -138.06 65,198.08
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7003.2 - ... Salaries -552.24 64,645.84
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -5,412.65 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 MARCH 2023... 7004 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... LTF - MCTC 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RSTP 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... 0.00 59,233.19
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... -961.16 58,272.03
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7002 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -756.20 57,515.83
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7003 - RT... Unallocated Le... -1,197.26 56,318.57
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7003.1 - ... Unallocated Le... -31.76 56,286.81
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7003.2 - ... Unallocated Le... -38.50 56,248.31
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... RPA 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7004 - Pu... Unallocated Le... -793.90 55,454.41
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7001 - Ad... Unallocated Le... 0.00 55,454.41
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7002 - Pu... Unallocated Le... 0.00 55,454.41
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7003 - RT... Unallocated Le... 0.00 55,454.41
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7003.1 - ... Unallocated Le... 0.00 55,454.41
General Journal 03/31/2023 PR-Q... PPM 22/23 Q3  - 2022/23... 7004 - Pu... Unallocated Le... 0.00 55,454.41
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 55,454.41
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -64.78 55,389.63
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 55,389.63
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 55,389.63
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -655.75 54,733.88
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -153.36 54,580.52
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Pedersen, Deborah Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... 0.00 54,580.52
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -139.91 54,440.61
Paycheck 03/31/2023 Cox, Michelle D. Direct Deposit Plumas - Chec... -617.94 53,822.67

Mar 23 53,822.67 53,822.67

Apr 23
Check 04/04/2023 2059 LTF - MCTC 22/23 APRIL  2023 -... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -1,255.00 -1,255.00
Check 04/04/2023 2058 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Legal Notice ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -58.50 -1,313.50
Check 04/05/2023 2060 RPA 22/23 April 2023  M... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,388.50
Check 04/05/2023 2060 RPA 22/23 April 2023 Me... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,463.50
Check 04/05/2023 2061 RPA 22/23 April 2023  M... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,538.50
Check 04/05/2023 2061 RPA 22/23 April 2023 Me... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,613.50
Check 04/05/2023 2062 RPA 22/23 April  2023  M... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,688.50
Check 04/05/2023 2062 RPA 22/23 April 2023   M... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,763.50
Check 04/05/2023 2063 RPA 22/23 April 2023   M... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,838.50
Check 04/05/2023 2063 RPA 22/23 April 2023   M... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,913.50
Check 04/05/2023 2064 RPA 22/23 April 2023  M... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -1,988.50
Check 04/05/2023 2064 RPA 22/23 April 2023  M... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -75.00 -2,063.50

9:54 AM Modoc County Transportation Commission

05/25/23 Transaction Detail by Account
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Check 04/05/2023 2065 RPA 22/23 March & April ... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -200.00 -2,263.50
Check 04/05/2023 2065 RPA 22/23 March & April ... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -200.00 -2,463.50
Check 04/12/2023 40923 LTF - MCTC 22/23  Employee Pa... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -10.00 -2,473.50
Deposit 04/24/2023 10141... LTF - MCTC 22/23 August 2022 Plumas - Chec... 24,523.92 22,050.42
Check 04/26/2023 42623 RPA 22/23 Monthly Conf.... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -4.00 22,046.42
Check 04/27/2023 2066 PPM 22/23 North State S... 7002 - Pu... Plumas - Chec... -500.00 21,546.42
Check 04/28/2023 2073 LTF - MCTC 22/23 Monthly Admi... 7001 - Ad... Plumas - Chec... -695.56 20,850.86
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -53.66 20,797.20
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -53.66 20,743.54
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -17.75 20,725.79
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -17.75 20,708.04
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -987.70 19,720.34
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -987.70 18,732.64
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -3,663.67 15,068.97
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -1,000.00 14,068.97
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -2,900.00 11,168.97
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... 0.00 11,168.97
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -64.78 11,104.19
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... 0.00 11,104.19
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -2.73 11,101.46
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -39.52 11,061.94
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -43.61 11,018.33
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -139.91 10,878.42
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -87.00 10,791.42
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2067 Cox, Michelle D. Plumas - Chec... -617.94 10,173.48
Paycheck 04/28/2023 2068 Kolsen, Heather E Plumas - Chec... -384.25 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... City of Alturas - APRIL 2023 - ... City of Alt... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... Unallocated Payroll APRIL 2023 - ... Unallcoat... Salaries -1,270.15 8,519.08
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... Payroll APRIL 2023 - ... -SPLIT- 23,763.10 32,282.18
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... LTF - MCTC 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 32,282.18
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RSTP 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 32,282.18
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries -9,976.36 22,305.82
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries -4,128.00 18,177.82
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 18,177.82
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 18,177.82
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7003 - RT... Salaries -2,222.77 15,955.05
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 15,955.05
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 15,955.05
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... RPA 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries -6,165.82 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7001 - Ad... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7002 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7002.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7002.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7003 - RT... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7003.1 - ... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7003.2 - ... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
General Journal 04/30/2023 JR-01... PPM 22/23 APRIL 2023 - ... 7004 - Pu... Salaries 0.00 9,789.23
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Type Date Num Name Memo Class Clr Split Amount Balance

Apr 23 9,789.23 9,789.23

TOTAL -26,435.63 -26,435.63
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Apr 30, 23

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
LAIF - 002 (Reserve $300K) 303,875.91
Plumas - Checking  0466

LTF Contingency Fund ($100k) 100,000.00
Plumas - Checking  0466 - Other 28,121.92

Total Plumas - Checking  0466 128,121.92

Total Checking/Savings 431,997.83

Accounts Receivable
MTA - AR 18,021.99

Total Accounts Receivable 18,021.99

Total Current Assets 450,019.82

Fixed Assets
Fixed Asset

Equipment / Furniture 25,752.98
Accumulated Depreciation -25,752.98

Total Fixed Asset 0.00

Total Fixed Assets 0.00

Other Assets
Deferred Outflow of Resources 31,572.00

Total Other Assets 31,572.00

TOTAL ASSETS 481,591.82

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Direct Deposit Liabilities -6,621.16
PAYROLL LIABILITIES

Compensated Absences 22,928.28
Vision insurance payable 35.50
Dental insurance payable 107.32
Health insurance payable 2,483.15
Aflac payable -82.55
PAYROLL LIABILITIES - Other 46.50

Total PAYROLL LIABILITIES 25,518.20

Total Other Current Liabilities 18,897.04

Total Current Liabilities 18,897.04

Long Term Liabilities
Net Pension Liability -7,103.00
Deferred Inflow of Resources 1,676.00

Total Long Term Liabilities -5,427.00

Total Liabilities 13,470.04

Equity
Opening Balance Equity 145,169.17
Retained Earnings 349,388.24
Net Income -26,435.63

Total Equity 468,121.78

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 481,591.82

8:52 AM Modoc County Transportation Commission

05/25/23 Balance Sheet
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Jul '22 - Apr 23

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

PPM 22/23 62,000.00
Interest 567.86
LTF - MCTC  Admin 106,762.80
RPA 77,461.19

Total Income 246,791.85

Expense
Actuarial Audit / GASB 68 2,200.00
LTF Claim 39,034.04
Accounting / Auditor Services 8,481.25
Commissioner Per Diem 4,250.00
Insurance 12,686.00

IT Service & Support 5,020.00
Legal Notices 1,124.50
Legal Services 132.50
Office Supplies 1,125.38
Payroll Services / PARS Admin 11,064.60
Planning Support & Services 0.00
Payroll

Unallocated Leave Time 1,269.62
PARS retirement -employer share 8,204.38
Simple IRA - employer share 2,641.15
Payroll taxes 6,198.79
Salaries 145,365.01
Health Benefits Expense

Dental Insurance 1,185.56
Health Ins. - Employer Portion 20,699.20
Vision Insurance 390.50

Total Health Benefits Expense 22,275.26

Total Payroll 185,954.21

Travel / Training / Memberships 2,155.00

Total Expense 273,227.48

Net Ordinary Income -26,435.63

Net Income -26,435.63

8:53 AM Modoc County Transportation Commission
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Report to Modoc County Transportation Commission 

Subject Meeting Date 

Regular Business June 6, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

MCTC Staff 5 

 

ATTACHMENTS – shown in bold below 

 

1. Consider adopting the revised Resolution 22-01 rev.  FY 2022-23 Final Budget. Action 

 

2. Consider approving the year-end Assets and Disposition of Assets list. Action 

 

 

 

 



 

 06/06/23 - Mtg 

MODOC COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION No. 22-01 rev. 

Fiscal Year (FY) 2022/23 Final Budget 

 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Modoc County Transportation Commission (MCTC) is responsible for adopting an annual Budget each 

fiscal year  that identifies anticipated revenues and expenditures; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MCTC apportioned the FY 2022/23 Transportation Development Act (TDA) funds on April 5, 2022, in 

the Findings of Apportionment and MCTC Resolution 22-03 for LTF and STAF Allocation instructions to claimants 

MCTC planning & administration, the Modoc Transportation Agency/Transit Operations, the Modoc County Road 

Department and the City of Alturas; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MCTC FY 2022/23 Final Budget, as shown in Attachment A, includes revenues from TDA Funds, 

Regional Planning Assistance, and State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Planning, Programming, and 

Monitoring (PPM) funds, Regional Surface Transportation Program funds and programs identified in Resolution 21-08 

Authorized Signatories for Plans and Programs; and  

 

WHEREAS, the MCTC FY 2022/23 Final Budget, as shown in Attachment A, identifies estimated expenditures to 

administer the revenue from the Commission grants and programs; and 

 

WHEREAS, the MCTC authorizes the Executive Director or Chair to modify line item amounts within the budget for 

daily operations so long as the overall revenues and expenditures are in accordance with amounts shown in Attachment 

A, and with subsequent approval by MCTC. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Modoc County Transportation Commission hereby adopts this FY 

2022/23 MCTC Final Budget ($338,078). 

 
 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of June, 2023 by the following vote: 

  

AYES:  Commissioners:  

 NOES:  None: 

 ABSENT:  Commissioners:  

 
 

 

 

 

  ________________________________________  

ATTEST: John Dederick, Chairperson 

 

 

 
  

  Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 



Modoc County Transportation Commission

FY 2022/23 Final Budget

Resolution 22-01 rev. - Attachment A

REVENUES  Operating 
LTF Trust 

Acct 

 04/05/2022 

2022-23 

Budget 

Difference

 Local Transportation Fund (LTF)

    Estimate - Sales Tax Revenues (FY 22/23) 88,000$     89,400$        (1,400)$      

LTF Trust Account (MCTC) -$               

Special Programs

    Rural Planning Assistance (FY 22/23) 158,000$   158,000$      -$               

    STIP PP&M - FY 22/23 ($40k PPM ) ($22k COVID) 62,000$     40,000$        22,000$      

RSTPG (21/22) Estimate 30,078$     30,078$        -$               

338,078$   -$              317,478$     20,600$     

EXPENSES  20/21 Budget Difference

Commissioner Per Diem Expenses 8,400$       8,400$          -$               

Facility Lease & Overhead Agreement 17,200$     17,200$        -$               

Insurance (Building & Liability) 20,000$     20,000$        -$               

IT Equipment (Computers, Misc.) 8,200$       1,000$          7,200$        

Legal Notices 1,000$       1,000$          -$               

Office Supplies 2,000$       2,000$          -$               

Planning Support & Services 4,978$       4,978$          -$               

Professional / Specialized -$               

     Accounting / Auditor Services 12,500$     15,000$        (2,500)$      

     Actuarial Audit / GASB 68 5,000$       5,000$          -$               

 Payroll Services/PARS Admin 9,000$       9,000$          -$               

Pavement Management System 5,500$       5,500$          -$               

IT Service & Support (Monthly Services) 8,000$       10,000$        (2,000)$      

     Legal Services 5,000$       5,000$          -$               

     Miscellaneous Services 1,000$       1,000$          -$               

Salaries / Labor                                                    227,300$   230,000$      (2,700)$      

Travel / Staff Training / Memberships 3,000$       3,000$          -$               

CAPITAL, RESERVE  & TRUST -$               

    LTF to City of Alturas (FY 20/21) -$               -$               

    LTF to County of Modoc (FY 20/21) -$               -$               

338,078$   -$              338,078$     -$               

338,078$    

Adopted 06/06/23 (Res. 22-01 rev.) 

Tota Revenues
338,078$                        

Total Expenses
338,078$                        

338,078$                           
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Modoc County Transportation Commission

FIXED ASSET INVENTORY 

FY 2022/23

(06/06/2023 Mtg)

Amount  Sales Adj Book Bal A/C Depre New deprec. Adj on Sales Total A/C Depr

X P-001-12 08/09/12 Associated Business Systems Ricoh MPC3502 Copier 6,784.64$      6,784.64$      6,784.64$      -$              6,784.64$      -$              

X SVC-002-16 01/14/16 Computer Haven Custom Server - Dual Intel Xeon Intel Server 7,740.00$      7,740.00$      7,740.00$      -$              7,740.00$      -$              

X PC-009a-19 06/13/19 Apex Technology Inc (a) Dell PC's w/dual Monitors (x6) - Hardware only 7,507.92$      7,507.92$      5,213.83$      2,294.09$      7,507.92$      -$              

X PC-009b-19 07/24/19 Apex Technology Inc (b) Dell PC's w/dual Monitors (x6) - Labor only 3,720.00$      3,720.00$      2,376.67$      1,343.33$      3,720.00$      0.00$             

-$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

GRAND TOTAL 25,752.56$    -$              25,752.56$    22,115.14$    3,637.42$      -$              25,752.56$    0.00$             
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VendorAsset No. Description

Book Value

O R I G I N A L    C O S T A C C U M U L A T E D    D E P R E C I A T I O N (3 year Life)

Acquired

Officeshared/Accounting/FixedAssets/MCTC/Asset Inventory - MCTC 22-23 Draft Printed 5/31/2023



Modoc County Transportation Commission

Office Equipment List

FY 2022/23

(06/06/23 Mtg)

In
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s
e

S
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a

te
 

G
o

v
. Date Vendor Description

Amount 

(Under $5K)
 Purchases 

 

Sales/Scrap/

Donate 

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Bookcase 176.55$         

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Bookcase with Door Kit 225.65$         

x 06/16/04 L&P Office Products Lexis Mahogany Bookcase/Door Kit 265.99$         

x 06/16/04 L&P Office Products Lexis Mahogany Bookcase/Door Kit 265.99$         

x 06/16/04 L&P Office Products Lexis Mahogany Bookcase/Door Kit 265.99$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Exec. Leather High back Chair (#15778) 504.06$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Guest Sled Chair (#88022) 300.28$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Guest Sled Chair (#88022) 300.28$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Guest Sled Chair (#88022) 300.28$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Guest Sled Chair (#88022) 300.28$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Guest Sled Chair (#88022) 300.28$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Guest Sled Chair (#88022) 300.28$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Leather Manager Chair 450.44$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Stack Chair w/o arms 311.01$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Stack Chair w/o arms 311.01$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.36$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Stack Chair w/o arms 311.01$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Stack Chair w/o arms 311.01$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Stack Chair w/o arms 311.01$         

x 03/11/05 Supply Partners Hon - Stack Chair w/o arms 311.01$         

x 06/03/05 Supply Partners Hon - Manager Chair 257.39$         

x 04/19/12 J. Thayer Lorell Mesh High Back Chair 268.12$         

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Executive "U" Desk - Exec Director 1,160.95$      

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Executive "U" Desk - Systems Manager 1,160.95$      

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Credenza, Knee Space (Desk) 551.05$         

x 06/12/04 L&P Office Products Lexis Mahogany Desk - Planner 1,366.38$      

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners Hon Knee space Credenza (#15349) (pc) 568.41$         

x 01/27/97 Natl Business Furn Lateral File Cabinet, 3-Drawer 609.54$         

x 01/27/97 Natl Business Furn Lateral File Cabinet, 3-Drawer 609.54$         

x 01/27/97 Natl Business Furn Lateral File Cabinet, 3-Drawer 609.54$         

x 02/15/01 Natl Business Furn Lateral File Cabinet, 3-Drawer 637.28$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850)  (nw) 471.88$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850) (nw) 471.88$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850) (ci) 471.88$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850) (ci) 471.88$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850) (pc) 471.88$         

x 02/18/05 Supply Partners HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850) (pc) 471.88$         

x 07/08/09 J. Thayer Comp. HON Lateral File 2 Drwr (#91850)  (nw) 573.71$         

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Hutch, Executive "U" 433.35$         

x 03/15/01 L&P Office Products Hutch, Executive "U" 433.35$         

x 12/05/04 Dell Marketing L.P. Power Edge Rack System 2,010.33$      

x 12/05/04 Dell Marketing L.P. Power Supply System 566.95$         

x 07/23/01 Reliable Off Supplies Electric Binding Machine 605.99$         

x 02/25/05 Supply Partners Quart Paper Shredder #13147 203.76$         

x 02/25/05 Supply Partners Quart Mark Wipe Board X2 (#24969) 237.77$         

x 02/25/05 Supply Partners Quart Mark Wipe Board X2 (#24969) 237.77$         

x 04/07/06 J. Thayer Quartet Dry Erase Board 318.63$         

x 01/29/10 Computer Haven Digital Audio Recorder PPM 07/08 269.54$         

x 06/01/11 Staples HP 3015 Laser Jet Printer 599.98$         

Officeshared/Accounting/FixedAssets/MCTC/Asset Inventory - MCTC 22-23 Draft Printed 5/31/2023



Modoc County Transportation Commission

Office Equipment List

FY 2022/23

(06/06/23 Mtg)
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(Under $5K)
 Purchases 

 

Sales/Scrap/

Donate 

x 08/20/19 Apex Technology X4 Webcams, X4 Sound Bars 835.07$         

GRAND TOTAL 25,838.13$    -$           -$               

Officeshared/Accounting/FixedAssets/MCTC/Asset Inventory - MCTC 22-23 Draft Printed 5/31/2023



 Report to Modoc County Transportation Commission 
Subject Meeting Date 

Agency Updates and Project Status Reports June 6, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

Each Respective Agency 6 

 

a. Alturas Public Works Dept. - City Streets Brian Cox/Dorothy Long 

• West 8th Street (PPNO 2584) 

• Court Street (PPNO 2591) 

• West C Street (PPNO 2592) 

• Nagle Street (PPNO 2593) 

• East St.  

b. Modoc County Road Dept. - County Roads Mitch Crosby 

• County Road 111 (PPNO 2581) – PS&E phase 

• CR 55 (PPNO 2438) – E&P phase – Time extension for E&P  

• Active Transportation Program Cycle 6 – Cedarville Pedestrian Improvements 

• County Clean California grant – Veteran’s Memorial Part Improvements 

c. Caltrans District 2 – Regional Planning Liaison  Cherie Clark/Aaron Casas/Rob Burnett 

• Alternative Fuels Informational Discussion (System Planning) 

• Caltrans’ Modoc Clean California projects information (Rob Burnett) 

d. MCTC -  Debbie Pedersen 

• Goose Lake Rail Short Line Regional Improvement Project (SLRIP) status update 



Caltrans District 2 
Office of System 

Planning

Alternative Fuels Informational Overview



Organization Informational Flow Chart

Federal & State Policy Mandates

Caltrans HQ- Sustainability Office

D2- Caltrans

Local Agencies



Caltrans Informational Role in Alternative 
Fuels

Caltrans is required to inform local agencies about the federal and state-mandated 
alternative fuels programs to ensure all stakeholders have access to information on 
alternative fuels options, funding opportunities, and regulatory requirements.



Intro to Alt. 
Fuels:

The Federal Policy Alternative Fuels Corridor is a 
program established by the U.S. Department of 
Transportation (DOT) to promote the use of 
alternative fuel vehicles by providing a network of 
alternative fuel corridors along major highways. 

The program aims to increase the availability of 
alternative fuels, such as electricity, hydrogen, 
propane, and natural gas, and to promote their 
use in transportation.



Types of 
Alternatives:

Battery Electric

Hydrogen Fuel Cell

Biofuels (such as ethanol, biodiesel, and renewable 
diesel)

Compressed Natural Gas (CNG)

Liquid Natural Gas

Propane



D2- Designated Alternative Fuels Corridors



Alt. Fuels-Federal Policies

• Alternative Fuel Corridors: Designates transportation corridors as "Alternative Fuel Corridors" 
and provide funding to support installation of alternative fueling and charging infrastructure 
along the corridors.

• National Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Program (NEVI) : establishes a National Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure Formula Program (“NEVI Formula”) to provide funding to States to strategically 
deploy electric vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure

• Renewable Fuel Standard (RFS): A federal program that requires transportation fuels to contain a 
minimum volume of renewable fuels, such as ethanol and biodiesel. The program aims to reduce 
greenhouse gas emissions and promote the use of domestically produced renewable fuels.

• Corporate Average Fuel Economy (CAFE) Standards: CAFE standards are federal regulations that 
require automakers to produce vehicles that meet specific fuel economy targets.



Federal Tax 
Credits and 
Incentives

• Alternative Fuel Vehicle (AFV) Tax Credits: The federal 
government offers tax credits for the purchase of AFVs, 
such as electric, hydrogen fuel cell, and compressed 
natural gas vehicles. The credits are intended 
to incentivize the use of alternative fuels and reduce 
dependence on petroleum-based fuels.

• Clean Cities Program: To foster the nation's economic, 
environmental, and energy security by working locally to 
advance affordable, domestic transportation fuels, 
energy efficient mobility systems, and other fuel-saving 
technologies and practices



Alt. Fuels- California State Policies

• Executive Order N-79-20 “It shall be a goal of the State that 100 percent of in-state sales of new 
passenger cars and trucks will be zero-emission by 2035.”

• Clean Transportation Program: Established by AB 118 and extended by AB 8 through 2024 
expedites development of conveniently located fueling and charging infrastructure for low and 
zero-emission vehicles.

• Advanced Clean Trucks (ACT) regulation: The ACT regulation requires manufacturers of 
certain medium- and heavy-duty vehicles to sell an increasing percentage of zero-emission 
vehicles in California.

• Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCFS): The LCFS program requires fuel producers and importers to 
gradually reduce the carbon intensity of transportation fuels used in California. This is 
accomplished through a system of credits and deficits that incentivize the use of cleaner, lower-
carbon fuels such as electricity, hydrogen, and biofuels.



• CA State Tax 
Credits and 
Incentives

• Low Carbon Fuel Standard (LCFS): The LCFS program requires fuel 
producers and importers to gradually reduce the carbon intensity of 
transportation fuels used in California. This is accomplished through a 
system of credits and deficits that incentivize the use of cleaner, lower-
carbon fuels such as electricity, hydrogen, and biofuels.

• Alternative Fuel Infrastructure: California has several programs to support 
the development and deployment of alternative fuel infrastructure, 
including electric vehicle charging stations, hydrogen refueling stations, 
and natural gas fueling stations.

• Clean Vehicle Rebate Project (CVRP): The project provides rebates to 
California residents who purchase or lease eligible zero-emission and 
plug-in hybrid vehicles.

• Zero Emission Transit Funding: The California Clean Mobility Options 
Voucher Pilot Program offers vouchers of up to $1,000,000 per project for 
the purchase of zero-emission vehicles, infrastructure, planning, outreach, 
and operations projects in low-income communities, disadvantaged 
communities, and tribal areas.



Our Role as Alt. Fuel 
Liaison/Coordinator

•Information Sharing and 
Support

•Technical coordinator

•Funding Questions

•Serve as a local connection to 
HQ – Sustainability office



Caltrans D2-
Alternative 
Fuels Contact 
Information

• Office Chief, System Planning:

Aaron Casas

-Aaron.Casas@dot.ca.gov

• Alt. Fuels Liaison:

Emily Mallonee and Drew Battles

-Emily.Mallonee@dot.ca.gov

-Drew.Battles@dot.ca.gov

mailto:Aaron.Casas@dot.ca.gov
mailto:-Emily.Mallonee@dot.ca.gov
mailto:-Drew.Battles@dot.ca.gov


Important 
Links

• Alternative Fuels Data Center: Alternative 
Fueling Station Locator (energy.gov)

• Alternative Fuels Data Center: California 
Laws and Incentives (energy.gov)

• Home - Clean Mobility Options

• Northern California Incentive Project | 
CALeVIP
• Humbolt, Shasta, and Tehama Counties

https://afdc.energy.gov/stations#/corridors?state=CA
https://afdc.energy.gov/stations#/corridors?state=CA
https://afdc.energy.gov/laws/state_summary?state=CA
https://afdc.energy.gov/laws/state_summary?state=CA
https://cleanmobilityoptions.org/
https://calevip.org/incentive-project/northern-california
https://calevip.org/incentive-project/northern-california


MODOC COUNTY 
MONUMENT SIGNS
DISCUSSION

05.12.2023

Photo credit: Tom Hilton – Surprise Valley 
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SITE 1: MOD 395 PM 50.168
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SITE 2: MOD 139 PM 23.1 
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Proposed Constructability 
Adaptation 

Weathering Steel Woodgrain Color 
Concrete

Granite or Terrazzo   Rock veneer

5

*Mule deer sculpture is for graphic purpose only



Proposed Sign – Site 1
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*Mule deer sculpture is for graphic purpose only



Proposed Sign – Site 2
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*Mule deer sculpture is for graphic purpose only



SITE 3: MOD 395 PM 21.008
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Proposed Constructability 
Adaptation 

Weathering Steel

Brick

Outdoor Plaster

Galvanized steel

13’

9

*Sandhill crane sculptures are for graphic purpose only



Proposed Sign – Site 3
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*Sandhill crane sculptures are for graphic purpose only



SITE 4: MOD 395 PM 21.9
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Proposed Bridge 
Art – Site 4
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75A0547, Goose Lake Railway LLC 
Quarterly Delivery Report 

Quarter Ending:3Q2022 
Date: April 20, 2023 

Page 1 of 1 
 

 

 

Project Period:  3Q2023 
 

Activities:  
Goose Lake Railway LLC has been bogged down with heavy snowfall and 

frozen ground most of this quarter.   In January, we finalized a purchase 

order with Harmer Steel, through a competitive bid, to procure more rail.   

The rail is predominantly for another grant project awarded from the State 

of Oregon and compliments CalTrans as well as Federal grant projects.   A 

small portion of the that rail purchase will be allocated to this grant.   Once 

we receive all invoices and rail from the order will prorate and provide all the 

documentation.  

Goose Lake Railway, also received bids for rail welding from outside 

contractors.   We have tentatively selected Delta Rail Services to perform the 

welding.   Before we execute a contract a site visit and interview are planned 

for May.   The installation of the rail is dependent on the rail welding 

schedule, currently mid-summer and installation in early fall.   

Expenditures: $0  (Yes, but we will prorate the epense next quarter) 

Changes to scope, cost, schedule, and benefits: (If none, indicate no change) 
No change  – project is still on schedule for constuction in 2023.  

Prepared by:  
  David Anzur – Goose Lake Railway, LLC 

Railroad Goose Lake Railway LLC Contact/s: 

Holding Company/Legal 
Name 

 Toby Van Altvorst, Goose Lake 
541-912-1261 

Project 
Track Rehabilitation Pit River in 
Modoc County 

David Anzur 
503-585-4264 
david@anzurlogistics.com 

Contract No. 75A0547 Debbie Pedersen, MCTC 
530-233-6410 

Period of Performance 1/19/2022 – 8/31/2024  

PPNO TC126  

EA 75-RA109TA  

Project Number (PN) 0021000235  

Award Amount $432,962.00  

CEQA CE  MCTC issued 2/16/2021  
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 Report to Modoc County Transportation Commission 
Subject Meeting Date 

Staff Update and Calendar June 6, 2023 

Presented by Agenda Item 

Debbie Pedersen, Executive Director 7 

 

 

Staff Updates, Correspondence, and Calendar 

 

 

Calendar  

MCTC  Meeting schedule – 1:30 Sage Stage Conference Room, Alturas, CA 96101 

• 08/01/23 

• 10/03/23 

 

Modoc TAC Meeting Schedule - 1:00 p.m. Sage Stage Conference Room, 108 S Main St., Alturas 

• 07/05/23 

• 09/06/23 

 
 

Office Holiday Schedule 

• 07/04/23 – Independence Day 
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